

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

TREVOR RUSTAD,)

Plaintiff/Appellant,)

vs.)

MARY BAUMGARTNER,)

Defendant/Appellee.)

Supreme Ct. Case No. 20180080

Stark County District Court
Case No. 45-2017-DM-00103

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE SOUTHWEST JUDICIAL
DISTRICT THE HONORABLE WILLIAM H. HERAUF PRESIDING

JENNIFER M. GOOSS (ID# 07971)
Attorney for Appellee
Solem Law Office
PO Box 249
109 Central Ave. N.
Beulah, ND 58523
701-873-5555
Beulaw3@westriv.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....¶ 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....¶ 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....¶ 12

ARGUMENT.....¶ 28

 A. Standard of Review.....¶ 28

 B. The District Court’s Award of Primary Residential Responsibility to Mary was
 Not Clearly Erroneous.....¶ 31

 i. Factor a was correctly found to favor Mary.....¶ 32

 ii. Factor c was correctly found to favor Mary.....¶ 39

 iii. Factor d was correctly found to favor Mary.....¶ 44

 iv. Factor e was correctly found to favor Mary.....¶ 51

 v. Factor f was correctly found to favor neither party.....¶ 59

 vi. Factor g was correctly found to favor neither party.....¶ 60

 vii. Factor h was correctly found to favor neither party.....¶ 61

 C. The District Court’s Failure to Award the Parties Joint, Equal Residential
 Responsibility was Not Clearly Erroneous.....¶ 62

 D. The District Court’s Adoption of the Appellee’s Proposed Parenting Plan was
 Not Clearly Erroneous.....¶ 66

CONCLUSION.....¶ 70

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....¶ 72

SOLEM LAW OFFICE
109 CENTRAL AVE S.
P.O. BOX 249
BEULAH, ND 58523
PH. (701) 873-5555
FAX (701) 873-4958
e-mail: beulaw@westriv.com

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bertsch v. Bertsch, 2006 ND 31, 710 N.W.2d 113.....¶ 63

Devle v. Devle, 2012 ND 248, 825 N.W.2d 245.....¶ 45, 61

Hammerman v. Hammerman, 2012 ND 225, 823 N.W.2d 482.....¶ 41

Hogue v. Hogue, 1998 ND 26, 574 N.W.2d 579.....¶ 33

Kasprowicz v. Kasprowicz, 1998 ND 68, 575 N.W.2d 921.....¶ 63

Marquette v. Marquette, 2006 ND 26, 719 N.W.2d 321.....¶ 63

Molitor v. Molitor, 2006 ND 163, 718 N.W.2d 13.....¶ 29

Reeves v. Chepulis, 1999 ND 63, 591 N.W.2d 791, 794.....¶ 30, 33

Rustad v. Rustad, 2014 ND 148, 849 N.W.2d 607.....¶ 52

Schmidt v. Schmidt, 2003 ND 55, 660 N.W.2d 196.....¶ 45, 46, 67

In re SRL, 2013 ND 32, 827 N.W.2d 324.....¶ 65

Wolt v. Wolt, 2010 ND 26, 778 N.W.2d 786.....¶ 29, 52, 63

Zuraff v. Reiger, 2018 ND 143, ¶ 11, 911 N.W.2d 887.....¶ 30

STATUTES

N.D.C.C. § 14-09-06.2(1).....¶ 31, 45, 70

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 Sandra Morgan Little, Child Custody and Visitation, § 10.09[2].....¶ 46, 67
